Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04601989

Name of Company

EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED

1/ We

Dermot Coakley, 2nd Floor, Shaw House, 3 Tunsgate, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 3QT

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 28/10/2013 to 27/10/2015

S:gneww Date 3_9 . lo - 2o!S

MBI Coakley Ltd
2nd Floor, Shaw House
3 Tunsgate

Guildford
Surrey
GuU1 3QT
*Ad4JBAK]|*
A14

Ref 343/DC/SC/ME/SW
02/11/2015

#84
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




When telephorung please contact Mark Easto

30 October 2015
1./343/0413/DC/MB/ME

Registrar of Companies
Comparnes House
Crown Way

Maindy

Carduff

CF143UZ

Dear Sir

EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LTD
(In Liguidation)
Company No. 04601989

Second Floor

Shaw House

3 Tunsgate

Guildford, Surrey

Gu1 3QT

Tel 08453102776
Fax - 0845 450 4464
forum@mbicoakley co uk
www mbicoakley co uk

Please find enclosed Form 4 68 and Liqudators’ Annual Progress Report for filing

I should be obhiged if you would stamp the enclosed copy of this letter as acknowledgement

of receipt and return 1t to me 1n the prepaid envelope provided

Yours faithfully,
\}rmot Coakley
Liquidator
Enc.
|
. COMPANIES HOUSE
2k n
s %
Ncanber Firm = i F
INSOLYVEACY K
PRACTETIONFRY i

u-eo-ﬂr

ASSOCIATION

MBI CoaMey Ltd Registered i England no 6513631 Registered Office 55 Gower Sireet, Lordon WCIE 6 HQ

et 1

LICENSED INSOLVENCY
PRACTITIONER (UK)

VAT No GB 9287070 04




Annual Report doc

Private and Confidential
EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED
In Liquidation

EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED [“the
Company”]
In Compulsory Liquidation

Annual Progress Report to the Members
and Creditors

Pursuant to rule 4.49B of the Insolvency
rules 1986

LCUMFANIES HOUSE




Private and Confidential
EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED
In Liquidation

1. Report

You may recall that [ was appointed Jont Liquidator of the above named Company
on 28 QOctober 2013, by order of the Secretary of State Following my appowntment, in
accordance with the relevant provisions, I present my second Annual Progress
Report to the members and creditors of the Company

The purpose of the report 1s to provide you with an account of the Liquidator’s acts
and dealings and the conduct of the winding up during the hquidation

Attached to thus report are the following documents.

» Appendix A - Statutory and Supplementary Information

> Appendix B - Summary of Liquidator’s Receipts and Payment Account for
the year ending 27 October 2015

> Appendix C - Summary of Liquidator's time costs for the year 27 October
2015

> Appendix D - MBI Fees and Disbursements Policies

> Notice of No Dividend

I comment further on progress mn the hquidation below

Following my appomtment I have carned out an investigation mto the Company’s
affairs, the primary purpose of which was to attempt to identfy any sources of
further reabisations for the benefit of creditors and to review the conduct of the
Company prior to Liquidation

2. Summary Receipts and Payments Account
2.1. Receipts

The only payment received durmng the Liquidation has been the deposit paid by
the Pettionung Creditor, which was recetved by the Insolvency Service prior to
my appoimntment.

2.2 Payments

The only payments made out of the Liquidation have been Secretary of State Fees
together with the Official Recewver’s Admurustration Fee, which were both
deducted at source by the Insolvency Service.

3. Conduct of the Liquidation

During the second year of the hiquidation the Liquidators have dealt with statutery
duties and other matters, together with continuing their investigations

Annual Report doc




Private and Confidential
EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED
In Liquidation

4. Matters requiring investigation

As noted above, the Liquidator has carried out an mvestgation, mto the Company’s
affairs, ;n order to attempt to discover any further sources of realisations for the
benefit of creditors

I must advise creditors that these investigations have thus far been unsuccessful at
securing any such reahisations.

Following consultation with creditors, it has been dectded that 1t 1s no longer cost
effechive for the Liqudator to continue with hus mvestgatons. Accordingly, the
Liquidator has ceased all investigative achon

5. Creditors’ Claims

Non-preferential claims have been received by the Liquidator totalling £524,454

6. Dividend Prospects
61 Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors outstanding
5.2 Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors outstanding
5 3 Non-Preferential Creditors

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Liquidator
must report on the amount of funds distributed to unsecured creditors in respect
of the prescribed part.

There are no Qualifying Floating Charges [“QFL”] that post date the 15% of
September 2003 and therefore the provisions of section 176 A of the Act relating to
the Prescribed Part do not apply.

I must adwvise creditors that there are insufficient realisabons from the
Liqudation to enable the payment of any dividend I must also advise that no
future realisations are anticipated

7. Statement of the outstanding expenses

I attach as Appendix A a statement showing the outstanding Category 1 and
Category 2 Disbursements, mcurred by the Liquidator as at 27 October 2015

8. Liquidators' Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidator’s fees has yet to be determuned by credators

Annual Report doc




Private and Confidential
EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED
In Liquidation

However, at the time the Liquidator was appomted anticipated realisations from the
Liquidation were uncertain and there were no readily identifiable assets

A lumuted indemruty was therefore provided by one of the Company’s creditors in
respect of the Liquidator’s costs

Since the Liquidation has yrelded no realisahons the Liquidator intends to rely on
this indemruty in respect of time costs and disbursements incurred in dealing with
thus matter

A summary of tme spent prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP 9) 1s attached (Appendix C). A copy of SIP 9 may be viewed at the
following hink, http //www mbicoakley co uk/important-docs htmi

A description of the mam types of work undertaken in the Liqudation 1s
summarised bellow -

Admurustration, Planming and case specific 1ssues (4 7 hours totalling £890 at an
average hourly rate of £189)

This imncludes the following categores -
» Statutory and compliance work, to include case monitoring and reviews

Creditors (0 90 hours totalling £183 at average hourly rate of £204)

Thus includes the followng categorzes -
> On-going correspondence with crechtors, to mclude all statutory reports

Investigations (6 55 hours totalling £1,157 at an average hourly rate of £177)

This mncludes the following categories -

» TIrutial review of books and records (to accommodate request of creditors)
» Discussions, correspondence and meetings with Solicitors
»> Discussions and correspondence with thurd parties

A copy of the Fees and Disbursement Policy of MBI Coakley Ltd, 1s attached as
Appendix D

A statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information and challenge the
Liquidators  remuneration and  expenses 15  avaiable onlme  at
http //www mbicoakley co uk/immportant-docs html by chicking on the hnk ttled
Liquidation

9. Strategy for concluding the Liquidation

The Liquidators have now concluded theiwr mnvestigations and mtend to shortly
circulate a draft final report to creditors, together with calling final meetings

Annual Report doc




Private and Confidential
EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED
In Liquidation

10. Conclusion

If any creditor or member requires any further information or clarification on any
matter relating to the hquidation of the Company, please contact this office

For your mformaton my authorising body 1s the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England & Wales

Please contact me 1if you require any further information

e t Coakley
Liquidator
EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED In hiquidation

Annuat Report doc




EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED
{In Liquidation)
Supplementary & Statutory Information

Registered Office
¢/ o MBI Coakley Ltd, 2nd Floor, Shaw House, 3 Tunsgate, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 3QT

Registered Number
4601989

Appointment Details

Liquidator - Dermot Coakley

2nd Floor, Shaw House, 3 Tunsgate, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 3QT
Appomtment Date - 28/10/2013

Changes to Office Holders
None

Court Details
High Court
004348/2013

Additional Information
N/A

Dividends/ Distnbutions / Consigned Funds
No Dividends Paid

Unrealisable Assets
N/A

Details of Basis of Remuneration

The Liquidators' are to be remunerated by the one of the creditors under a fee indemmty agreement

e ——————————

Appendix A




Statement of Remuneration / Expenses

For period 28/10/2013 to 27/10/2015

Appendix A

Accrued
Incurred In Prior Accrued Total

Account In Period Period In Period
Sec of State Fees 88 00 - - 88 00
Liquidators' Fees - - 2,281 25 2,281 25
Liquidators' Disbursements

Statutory Advertismg - - 22500 22500

Specific Bond - - 2000 20 00

Postage - - 194 194

88 00 - 2,528 19 2,616 19
For period 28/10/2014 to 27/10/2015
Accrued
Incurred In Prior Accrued Total

Account In Period Period In Period
Sec of State Fees 88 00 - - 8800
Liquidators' Fees - 1,179 75 1,101 50 2,281 25
Liquidators' Disbursements

Statutory Advertising - 150 00 7500 225 00

Specific Bond - 20 00 - 2000

Postage - 070 124 194

88 00 1,350 45 1,177 74 2,616 19




- N

Appendix B
EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED .
(In Liquidation)
Summary of Liquidator's Receipts & Payments
28 October 2013 (Date of Appointment) to 27 October 2015
From From From
02/09/2013 to 28/10/2013 to 28/10/2014 to
27/10/2013 27/10/2014 27/10/2015
Pre- .
appointment Post-appointment Total
RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
Petiioners Deposit 1,165 00 - - 1,165 00
1,165 00 - - 1,165.00
PAYMENTS
Official Recervers' Adoun Fees 2,23500 - - 2,235 00
ISA - Sec of State Fees - 88 00 8800 176 00
2,23500 88 00 88 00 2,411.00

N VY

Dermot Coakley -

Liquidator




00

P3wWie|) 334 [B10]

£8 L0T 05 10471 s 000 oz 05z oro TNOH F10L
G916t 0% 555 06T 000 o8l oi1 000 suonebpsaau]
S5 161 0% 556 052 000 o8 oLt ooo [ereual - vonetisseay] €0z
00 5TZ 0§ LLL 0s 0 Q00 000 050 00 o si01pRID
00 SEZ 05 2Ll o5 o 000 ™o s 0 000 siovpar) o) Buntodoy Aoiniers  bOS
€8 ST 05 8cr 06 L L] 0390 060 oro Bujuuelqg g vjwpy
00562 0562 oLo 000 009 000 oLo smemey 8sed  SOL
9122 00 662 gt 000 o 060 [e:1] LONRNSIUIWPY BSEY  POL
(3} ;e Jj21g peddng S[RUsiSSa OIS

Aunoy ebesany (3} 1500 sy, SINOH |ejoL ¥ sluesisey FLOT T nbevey Intited UORIUN HIOA JO UONIBIYISSE]D

0 xipuaddy

1S0d spoQ palond
§L0Z/0LLZ oL viOZ/0L/gE word
A3LIAIN S31Y1S3 A3AISNTIIXT - EFE

Atewwing 3509 g awy 6dis pajieoq - Ajug awij




000 patuier) 5934 2101

x4 %18 §Z 1827 1143 0040 S5 6 sz oro SINOH |ejof
9L olt SLASLL §59 o0 o sre oLt mwo sucneBisaau)
15871 05 4407} 0.LS 000 [e:h 4 oLl 000 1eseusB - uoneBnsasyy go2
00 59l GL06 S50 000 S50 mo 000 suoRdBSURI| JUapasOlUy Bunsing 2oz
00 591 05 6F (2] 000 0E0 000 o0 swoday vaas 102
68 £0Z 05 th) 060 000 oro oso oo o sicypaID
00 SET 06 L E os0 000 000 050 000 soped o) buiuoday oels  pos
00591 00 99 oo 000 oo 000 000 S0P pOMSHSUN  LOG
0o 59t 0s §¥ 0EO [ ] oco ao [ Y] siopey oyoadg asen
00591 0s 6F [1)4+} 000 0£o0 000 000 ayneds esa) 009
IP 681 g 068 oLy owo orc [ oro Bunuve)s g vrupy
00 161 05 56 050 000 oro 000 aa saaey 8sed oL
8 L61 006ZL et wo 09z 060 €0 UOHENSILILDY BSRY  $0|
0059t 00 99 or o 000 orQ 000 060 uanes) ase) Sdl gL
{3} 1ey B woddng S[RUO[SS3)0Id

Alinoy aBrioay {3) 18500 awyy, #IN0H @101 g sjuejSIsey 10[U2§ JIYI0 saBeuely IeulEy [ 4 oM JO ]

180d apeg waloig
SL0Z/0L/LZ OL
Q3LIAN STLVLST AT3AISNTOXT - €bE

Alewwng 3s09 B awi] 6diS pajeleq - Aiug awiy
0 xipuaddy




Appendix D

EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

In accordance with best practice, we provide below details of the policy of MBI Coakley Ltd
[“MBI”] in respect of fees and expenses for work 1n relation to the above msolvency The policy
covers the followmg

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisers

Disbursements

Charge out rates and work performed

[E & N R

1. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
The general approach to resourcing assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience
appropriate to meet the specific requrements of the case, having regard to its nature and

complexity The case team will usually consist of a Director, Manager and Admurustrator

It is not our general policy to uhlise the services of subcontractors and no subcontractors have been
used on this case

2. Professional Advisers

On this assignment we have used the services of the professional advisers histed below We have
also mndicated the basis of our fee arrangement with them which 1s subject to periodic review

Name of Professional Adviser Basis of Fees

Barlow Robbins Solicitors Time costs basis + disbursements & VAT,
provided for under a separate indemmty

When choosmg professional advisers, we take into consideration their experience and ability to
perform the type of work required, the complexity of the assignment, their swtabihity for the
particular case and the basis of the fee arrangement

3 Disbursements

It 1s the policy of MBI to charge and recover all actual disbursements [Category 1 Disbursements]
mcurred and full records of those disbursements are retamed and are available, together with an
explanaton as to why they have been mcurred, to all creditors Category 1 disbursements do not
require specific approval by creditors This type of disbursement generally comprises of external
suppliers of services wdentifiable to a specific case, such as postage, statutory advertising, room
hure, and document collechion In addition, any properly reimbursed expenses of the Office Holders
and of thewr staff will be recovered

The recovery of Category 2 Disbursements requuires the approval of creditors before they can be
paid It 1s also our policy i all insolvencies to charge the following Category 2 Disbursements at
the rates shown

Travel - Motor Vehicles are charged at 65p per mile and all other forms of travel are charged
at actual cost




Photocopying/ Facsimules ~ 10p per sheet
Room Hire - meetings held at MBI's offices £150 Meetings at any other venue at actual cost

VAT 1s chargeable on all disbursements at the prevailing rate

4. Charge-out Rates

The current hourly charge-out rates per staff involved in working on the msolvency are set out
below, together with the rates for the previous year

Grade Year 2015 Year 2014 Year 2013
£ £ £
QOffice Holder 345 345 325
Director 295 295 295
Manager 1 265 265 265
Manager 2 235 235 235
Adminstrator 1 165 165 165
Admunistrator 2 145 145 145

The rates charged by MBI are reviewed in January of each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised tume
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that tme In accordance
with best practce, nme is charged m & mmnute uruts

A description of the types of work performed, but not necessanly undertaken, under the mamn
activity codes shown on the SIP9 summary attached, are as follows

Activity Description

Administration & Planning Includes case planmng, statutory returns, maintenance of bank
accounts and estate records, appomtment notification,
administrative set-up, maintenance of records, matters relating to
tax, general correspondence, general legal advice, meetings

Investigations Includes statutory duty of investigahon into company's affars,
nvestigating generally, CDDA reports, legal advice
Realisation of Assets Includes reahsation of assets, 1dentifying, securing and mnsurmg of

assets, costs associated with sale of business and assets, debt
collection, legal advice

Trading Includes time on site, ordering and supply of goods, supervision of
staff, debt collection management of trading operahons, accounting
for trading, on-going employee 1ssues, legal advice

Credttors Includes correspondence and meetings with creditors, pension
issues and employees, reporiing to creditors, retention of tile,
adjudicating on creditor claims, employee matters, legal advice




IN THE MATTERS OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND
EXCLUSIVELY ESTATES LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND

[Registered Number: 046019891

The following information 15 issued in accordance with rules 4 186(1)(b) and 117 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 [as amended]

I, Dermot Coakley, Liquidator to the above Company, hereby give notice to all known
creditors that [ am unable to declare a dividend in this matter

An up to date receipts and payments account 1s enclosed detailing the amounts realised from
the assets and payments made mn the iquidation of the estate

Dated 28 October 2015

For and on behalf of
Exclusively Estates Ltd

In Liquidation

ot Coakley

Liqudator
Licensed as an Insolvency Prachtioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountarits in England and Wales




